Form PTO-1595 (Rev. (09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

.

02-09-2006	

U.S.	DEPARTN	MENT OF	- COMN	ERCE
United Sta	ates Paten	t and Tra	ademark	Office

PATENT REEL: 017536 FRAME: 0269

103176447

ET

1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
PAUL J LEMENS	Name: Esselte
RONALD J HOFFMAN DAVID MILLER	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>05/17/2005; 05/19/2005; 05/17/2005; respectively</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No <b>3. Nature of conveyance:</b>	Street Address: Industriepark Noord 30
$\mathbf{X}$ Assignment $\mathbf{M}$ Merger	City: Sint Niklag
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Sint-Niklaas State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>Belgium</u> Zip: 9100
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	ttached? Yes x No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) &amp; 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>X Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:     1      7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00      Authorized to be charged by credit card     X Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:     1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00      Authorized to be charged by credit card     X Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP         Internal Address:       P.O. Box 10500         Street Address:       1650 Tysons Boulevard         City:       McLean         State:       VA       Zip:       22102	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP         Internal Address:       P.O. Box 10500         Street Address:       1650 Tysons Boulevard         City:       McLean         State:       VA       Zip:       22102         Phone Number:       (703) 770-7900	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>22102</u> Phone Number: <u>(703) 770-7900</u> Fax Number: <u>(703) 770-7901</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

ATTACHMENT FOR RECORDA PATENTS ONLY (		°,	<u></u>
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		а <b>со</b> 500 500	
JEPPE GLASER - 05/19/2005	DAVID A. MUCKRI	DGE - 05/17/2005	
DAVID AITCHISON - 05/19/2005	ROBERT LEACK -05	5/17/2005	
CHRISTOPHER A. HOLMAN - 05/17/2005			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	🕞 Yes 🖾 No		
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Internal Address:			
Street Address: City: State:			
Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:			
Internal Address:			
Street Address:			
City: State:	ZIP:		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	🖵 Yes 🖾 No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new applic	ation, the execution date of the	e application is:01/31/06	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s	)	
	<u> </u>		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

## PATENT REEL: 017536 FRAME: 0270

Plilsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman L/ Intellectual Property Group P.O. Box 10500 AcLean, Virginia 22102

## ATTY. DKL /V 315852

M#

Client Ref.

PA-04/51-US

## ASSIGNMENT of U.S. Origin Patent Application

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

1)	Paul J. LEMENS	2)	Ronald J. HOFFMAN
3)	David MILLER	4)	Jeppe GLASER
5)	David A. MUCKRIDGE	6)	David AITCHISON
7)	Robert LEACK	8)	Christopher HOLMAN

(hereinafter c	ollectively ASSIGNOF	l), has/have made an inven	tion known as Dkt.	PA-04/51-US
and entitled:	PUNCHING AND B	NDING SYSTEM AND EL	EMENTS THEREOF	
for which an a	application for Letters	Patent of the United States		
C was execu	ited even date herewi	h and is about to be filed ir	the United States P	atent and Trademark Office;
X was filed o	on May 20, 2005	, Appin. No. 11 /13	3,311	•

## AND WHEREAS ESSELTE

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE), duly organized and existing under the laws of the Country of BELGIUM and having its principal office and place of business at Industriepark Noord 30, 9100 Sint-Niklaas, Belgium desires to acquire an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes of said application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

-1-

PAT-1148 1/01

AND ASSIGNOR here, agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

<u>NOTE</u>: The undersigned hereby authorizes Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

Signatur 1) Name



eppe GLASER 5) Name: David A. MUCKRIDGE 6) David ALTOHISON Name

7) Name: Robert LEACK 8)

Name: Christopher HOLMAN

Date Signed

Witnes

Ζοας

7. 2005

5.17.05

5,17.05

-2-

Marko Holastalle

PAT-1148 1/01

AND ASSIGNOR here, agrees to execute any papers requesed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

f

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

<u>NOTE</u>: The undersigned hereby authorizes Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

Signature

Date Signed

Witness

1)			
2)	Name: Paul J. LEMENS	5/19/05	Kathleen Senft
3)	Name: David MILLER		
4)	Name: Jeppe GLASER		
5)	Name: David A. MUCKRIDGE		
6)	Name: David AITCHISON		
7)	Name: Robert LEACK		
8)			

-2-

Name: Christopher HOLMAN

PAT-1148 1/01

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

NOTE: The undersigned hereby authorizes Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

Signature	Date Signed	Witness
1) Name: Paul J. LEMENS		
2) Name: Ronald J. HOFFMAN		
3) Name: David MILLER		
4) Name: Jeppe GLASER		
5) Name: David A: MUCKRIDGE		
6) JAN AITCHISON	5-19-205	F. alterian
7) Name: Robert LEACK		
8) Name: Christopher HOLMAN	· .	

.3.

PATENT REEL: 017536 FRAME: 0274

PAT 1148 HOL

**RECORDED: 01/31/2006**